Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT PROGRAM

July 28, 2020
In reply refer to: FOIA #BPA-2020-00902-F

Matt Landon

Dear Mr. Landon,

Thank you for your interest in the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA). The agency
received your request for records made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552,
(FOIA) on July 6, 2020. Your request was assigned Department of Energy (DOE) tracking
number BPA-2019-00902-F. Please use that number in any correspondence with the agency
concerning your request. This communication is the agency’s formal acknowledgment and final
response to your request.

Request

“Information on BPA and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers of the movement of the two large
boulders with engraved petroglyphs that are currently outside of the Grant House in Vancouver,
Washington, to a site within Columbia Hills Historical State Park.” [July 15, 2020 email from
Mr. Landon to BPA FOIA Office]. In addition, any other stones which may have been moved to
other locations and need to be returned [to the original location].

Acknowledgement

BPA has reviewed your request and has determined that it fulfills all of the criteria of a proper
request under the FOIA and DOE regulations at Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part
1004.

Response

BPA searched for records responsive to your request in the agency’s Environmental Compliance
and Cultural Resources office. Knowledgeable agency personnel were able to locate 51 pages of
responsive records. BPA is releasing the 51 pages in full without any redactions. In addition, the
U.S. Army Corps responded to your request for further information (see attached July 17, 2020
email).

Transfer

BPA has communicated with U.S. Army Corps of Engineers on behalf of your FOIA request and
has determined that additional records you seek are likely in the possession of the Corps. BPA
has also transferred your FOIA request to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for review and
response. You may receive a response directly from that office. If you have questions, please



contact Liz Oliver, Wana Pa Koot Koot Program Manager, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Portland District. You may contact her directly by email, Elizabeth.A.Oliver@usace.army.mil or
telephone, (503)-808-3744.

Fees
There are no fees associated with processing your FOIA request.

Certification

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. 8 1004.7(b)(2), | am the individual responsible for the information
provided above. Your FOIA request BPA-2020-00902-F is now closed with no responsive
agency records available to provide.

Appeal
The adequacy of the search may be appealed within 90 calendar days from your receipt of this
letter pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8. Appeals should be addressed to:

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals
HG-1, L’Enfant Plaza

U.S. Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585-1615

The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being
made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hg.doe.gov, including the
phrase “Freedom of Information Appeal” in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and
Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required
by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review
will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside,
(2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE’s records are situated, or (4)
in the District of Columbia.

You may contact BPA's FOIA Public Liaison, Jason Taylor, at the address on this letter header
for any further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may
contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and
Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact
information for OGIS is as follows:

Office of Government Information Services
National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS

College Park, Maryland 20740-6001

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov

Phone: 202-741-5770

Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448

Fax: 202-741-5769



Questions about this communication may be directed to Thanh Knudson, Flux Resources, LLC,
at etknudson@bpa.gov or 503.230.5221

Sincerely,

Candice D. Palen
Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer



Washington, Sites 1-50

Site 2, Grant Museum,Yancouver,

COWLITZ
AN 45-Cw

Map A. Location of sites 1 through 8

Site I. Clark County Museum,
Vancouver, WA, 45-Cl-C.C.M, Two
carved boulders, which were removed from
thelr original location, are mounted on
concrete bases at the front entrance to the
Clark County Museum. One boulder (fig. Ib)
was found near Fisher's Landing on the shore
of the Columbia River in 1927. it was
salvaged and moved to the museum in 1963,
See the Pertland Oregenian (September 9,
1963). The boulder was pictured in situ in
Seaman (1967:60) at site 3.The secand
boulder (fig. 12}, with a carved face, was
found near Spearfish by Allen A, Pyle in 1938.
Mrs. G.L.West of Vancouver donated it to
the museum. Last visit: 1/16/66. See fig. lo,b.

Clark County, WA, 45-CI-G.M. On the
lawn in front of the Grant Museum are two

SKAMANIA large boulders, each with a carved face.

Figure Ic is 48 x 39 inches. The carved face is
21 112 % 19 inches. The eyes, with pit centers,
are each 7 x 5 inches. Figure 1d is 31 inches
wide at the top by 52 inches high. The face is
18 x 9 1/2 inches. The eyes, with l-inch pit
centers, are each 6 x 5 1/2 inches. According
to Mark Hedden's records, these boulders
were ariginally located 50 feet north of the
edge of Wakemap Mound, 45-K1-26. Hedden

45-Sm

Ba (1956) listed them as WA 18 and WA 19.A
o Jetter (October 3, 1978) from Rick McClure,
5 ’.‘._/ @ Evergreen State Colfege, Olympia, YWashing-
'J“/‘b\ 3 ton, has information that these boulders

were moved in approximately 1956 or 1957,
Last visit: 2/12/77. See fig.Jc,d.

Figure |
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An archeological treasure, ‘a
huge rock covered with pre-his-
toric Indian carvings, has heen
moved from Skamania - Port
Commission “property west - of
North Bonneville to* a ‘fenced

* | yard at the Prindle shop of Com-
1missioner District 1 for safe
| | keeping until it finds a perma-

nent place in a County Museum.
Clearly defined petroglyphs,
;| believed to be the oldest Indian

carvings in the Pacific North-|
west, are found on the surface of
the rock. il

. To preserve the carvings per-
manently and to avoid the pos-

sibility of. vandalism, the rock
was donated to the Skamania
County Historical Society.

It was moved entirely with
donated :labor and equipment.
George Schmid of Washougal
loaned his lowboy and truck and

From Port Property

; Huge Rock, Co_véréd ‘With Pre-Historic Carvings
Is Moved For Safe-Keeping

W J wr

to load the 25-ton specimen.

" Attwell hopes a County Mu-
seum will be built in the course
of time to house the rock and
the many other historical items
being accumulated for public
display.

In pictures above, rock is
seen as it was being moved by
bulldozer. At right, mounted in
towboy for trip to Prindle.
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A REPORT ON THE REMOVAL OF PETROGLYPHS
IN THE DALLES DAM RESERVOIR AREA
INTRODUCTION

This is a report on the removal of petroglyphs, by the
National Park Service and the Wasco County-Dalles City Museum
Commission, from the reservoir area of The Dalles Dam, The
removal of the petroglyphs began in January, 1957, but after
a few days of work which could be called exploratory, work was
postponed because of prolonged sub-zero weather, The removal
operations continued on February 5, 1957, and the contractor
completed his part of the project on February 18, 1957. At
that time thirteen petroglyphs for the Nationaf“Park Service
and twenty-two for the Wasco County-Dalles City Museum Comm-
ission had been delivered to the grounds of the o0ld Seufert
Cannery, four miles east of ilte Dlles, "regon. Tv addition,
two petroglyphs had been prepared [or romoval after the pool
behiﬁd the dam had formed.

It was not possible to observe the most intensive part of
the removal operation, during the week of February 5, since
this coincided with the disinterment of reﬁains from Upper Mem-
aloose Island, Some of the description of. the removal operat-
ions therefore, will be based upon inquiry rather than obser-
vations.

That a representative sample of petroglyphs was salvaged,
is due largely to the efforts of W, S, Nelson, manager of The

Dalles Chamber of Commerce, who has repeatedly demonstrated how



much can be accomplished if one is not concerned about who is

to receive the credit.

A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE EVENTS AND NEGOTIATIONS
LEADING TO THE PETROGLYPH REMOVALS

Many individuals and organizations were active in several
different efforts to bring about the recovery of the petro-
glyphs. It is not possible, not is it necessary to recount the
many complex situations which arose, or many of the people in-
volved, However, a brief account ¢f the events and negotiations
more directly related to the petroglyph removals will be present-
ed here. |

In December, 1952, before construction of The Dalles Dam
had gained much headway, the National Park Service conducted a
survey of petroglyphs in the Fivemile Rapids area. This survey
was the result of requests by numerous individuals and organ-
izations, primarily in The' Dalles area. The area to be surveyed
was mapped and as many petréglyphs as could be found were photo-
graphed, The results of this survey were printed by the National
Park Service under the title ''Petroglyphs in Thé'Dalles Reser-
voir", dated June 30, 1953, 1In this report there were recommend-
ations for removal of some of the petroglyphs (p. 12) as wgll ns
the statement that the National Park Service did not have funds
to remove them. (p. ii)

The next action of any apparent consequence, concerned with
petroglyph removals, occurred in February, 1956, when the Wasco
County-Dalles City Museum Commissicn suhaitted a brief to the
congressional delegations of Cregoen and Washington, entitled

L 4
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""Request for Establishment of a Museum of Natural History and
for Recovery and Preservation of Petroglyphs",

Using information supplied in this "Request'", as well as
information given by Dr. L. S, Cressman at a conference in
Washington, D, C., Sénator Wayne L. Morse, of Oregon, appeared
before the subcommittee on Department of Interior and related
agencies, of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, on April 23,
1956, and succeeded in increasing the National Park Service ap-
propriation $25,000. This amount was to be used for archaeolori-
cal work in areas to be flooded during the coming year. Of this
$25,000, $8,500 was allocated for the removal of petroglyphs.

On July 18, 1956, a conference was held in The Dalles, |
Oregon to disucss the removal of petroglvphs. 1In attendance at
this meeting were represuntatives »° th- Natienal Park Service,
the Corps of Engineers, the Wasco Countv-Dalles City Museum Com~
mission, The Dalles Chamber of Commerce, and the Universities of
Oregon and Washington. At this meeting the Corps of Engineers
agreed to handle the job of removal for the National Park Service.

The decisions regarding the petroglyphs to be removed were
made by a committee of four selected from the conferees. They
included a geologist with the Corps of Engineers who had examined
the rocks and had estimated the.cost of removal, two persons from
the University of Washington, one of whom had inspected the pet—A
roglyphs, and one person from the University of Oregon who had
made the original recommendations for removal in the 1953 report.

An explanation of the selection of petroglyphs to be removed
is felt neceséary since it was this aspect of the project that

was most criticized by many of the individuals interested in the



project who had favorite petrpglyphs which they felt should be
salvaged.

The primary objective in selecting the petroglyphs was to
obtain the largest representative sample for the amount of money
available. Since moving equipment is always a costly process,
it was decided that the petroglyphs should be selected from the
areas where the petroglyphs were most heavily concentrated. There
were several areas throughout the reservoir which contained pet-
roglyphs, but the most representative sample, as well as the larg-
est selection,’was felt to be in the area known as ''Petroglyph
Canyon".

The number designations from '"Report on Petroglyphs of The
Dalles Reservoir'" were used as a guide in the selection. In this
report the petroglyphs had been numbered according to locations.
In several instances, more than one group of petroglyphs were
found on sepa;aye rocks in a single location, 1In such cases, sub-
divisions were made, with each rock designated as a separate
petroglyph.

The Corps of Engineers' geolosist had estimated the cost of
removal of each rock and had considered the possibilities of dam-
age to each rock as the result of moving it. He had estimated
the cost of removing all the pegroglyphs recommended for removal
at about $11,000 which was more than was available for the ‘job.
Therefore, a priority system v :3 s-f up. The rocks given first
priority were thosg which had either the best made or largest
numbers of well made petroglyphs on them, and could be removed
most economically. The rocks given second priority were those

L 3 ,
which were felt to be important because of their unique nature,

A group given third priority

but were more costly to remove.
o b~



included some which were not as well made but were representative
of some of the more common forms and manifested variations

in workmanship. In this third group, those that could be removed
most economically were listed first.

Thirty-eight rocks were recommendéd for removal from "Petro-
glyph Canyon". It was estimated that twenty-eight could be re-
moved with the funds available. Using the priority system, the
contractor was to attempt the removal of each petroglyph in the
order that it appeared on the priority list and if he encountered

one which éould not be removed without breaking or one that cost
too much he would move to the next one on the list until the twen-
ty~-eight had been removed,

In addition to the thirty-eight rocks in "Petroglyph Canyon',
two others were given top priority. These were two distinctly
different petroglyphs, one of which was on a small island at the
lswer end of Fivemile-Rapids (designated area 7), and the other
on the Washington shore about midway in Fivemile Rapids kdesig-
nated area 6). In both cases, these petroglyghs were on loose
boulders, so little or no eguipment was required except to pre-
pare them for transport. |

The Corps of Engineers prepared a contract for the removal
of the petroglyphs which specified that the rocks be removed and
‘moved to level ground where they would be securely bound with ca-
ble. The cable was to have a flaat on one end so that when the
pool was formed, a barge with a derrick would be able to locate
the cables and lift out the rocks, This contract was put up for
bid along with the reservoir clearance project. Unfoqtunately,

the company which won the contract bid too high on the petroglyph

-5- s



removal, so the Corps of Engineers did natfaward a contract for
,petrogiyph removal at that time. Before the Corps of Engineers
could make other Satisfactory arrangements for the removals, in-

: dividﬁals and organizations that doubted that the petroglyphs‘
would ever be removed, began to bring pressure upbn the Corps of
'Engineérs through differént public bodies. 1In order to.satisfv
the demands for immediate action, the Corps of Engineers began
negbtiations with the contractor who was handling reservoir clear-
ance to determine the largest nuﬁber of petroglyphs that could ba
remoﬁed with the ‘funds availahble.

When a contract was fina'ly sizned, fourteen petroglyphs were
. to be removed. Twelve rocks were to be removed‘from "Petroglyph
Canyon" at a cost of $500 each, the petroglyph in area 6 was fo
be removed at a cost_of $500, and the rock in area 7 was to be
baund with cable, in place; af a cost of $150. One thousand dol-~
lars was allowed for mobilization and demobilization of equipment,
and the remainder of the $8,500 was to be usedlby the engineers
for bringing a derrick barge in to lift out the rocks.

There were several weeks of negotiations before-a contract
Qas signad. Related incidéqces were numeroua and often complex,
if not confused. Since it was at this time that the number of
petroglyphs to be removed was reauced‘by more than oné-half,«some
mention will be made of some of the factors which appeared to be
responsible,

1. When pressure was put on the Corps of Engineers for immeQ
diate action, they did not have time to reformulate a contract
which was: being considered.

2. The contractor with whom the Corps of Engineers had to

deal was sub-contracting his work to other companies. There were

r~



"diffiguities in this arrangement which caﬁsed e&ehtual de;rease
in the humber of petrﬁglyphs to be removed., |
3é' Attempts‘from’the‘outSiders to add additional petro-
‘ giyphs to the list and move others up on‘the priority list created
confusion which made the contractor reluctant to sign a contract.

4. There was considerable skepticism as to whethér or not |
a profit could be made’on the project, especiélly with the higﬁ
cost of cable, ‘ . B

»IIn Noveﬁber, 1956, the Wasco County-Dalles City Museum Com-
mission feceived word that the number of petrogiyphsfto be re-
~moved wés having to be decreased to effect a contract. The con-
census ofvopinion;amdng mémbers of résPDnsible organizétions was .
"that it was better to sélvage a few rather thaﬁ noﬁe,at all. As a
resul; the Museum Commission with support from The'Dalles,Chaﬁber
of Commerce formulated a program to raise additional funds by
~ popular subséription.f Mr. D. C. Tqye of the D, C. Toye Co., the

‘prospeétivé contractér, was approaﬁhed and an agreement»waé ﬁade
~that adéiﬁional‘petroglyphs would Do removed.at’$1507each, pro;
Vided the Museum Commission haul the rocks from’the.site.

It should be mentioned that when the Cofps'of Engineérs for-
mulated their plans for removal, access to the site was a’problem
,sinCe tﬁgrévwere no roads to the site and railroad tracks pre-
vented access by land. After ihe 1 ailroad was relocated and the
former tracks had been removed, it was possible to drive directly
to the site along the abandoned railroad bed, It was- by - this means
that the Mﬁseum Commission planned to haul the rocks from-the site.

James A. Hunt, the County Judge of Wasco County,'Oregon, had



pledged support to the project and had arranged for ‘the use of
trucks -and loadlng equipment from the Wasco County Road: Department
tQ,hahd1¢ the hauling. The Corps of Engineers had”cpnsented to |
fhekMuseum'Cdmmissioh'é broject p:ovidéd that ifvdidh't»interfere'
:ﬁfwith their owh"progfam. The’National Park:Service had cbnsented
  to iséue a permlt for the removal of add1t10na1 petroglyphs.

At thls point, the Corps of Englneers had not yet slgned a
.contract for the project. .In communicatingkwith;tﬁé Cofps of En-

. gineerS‘ahd Mr.:Toye, it was felt thatAa contréét couldkbe‘effectedb
sooner ifythe MuseumXCommission would hau1 the more easilyvaccess-
 ab1¢:§e£rbg1ypﬁs on the Corps of Engineers contréct; aﬁd’if it
,could\be'détermined fina11y which ones were to be rémqvéd.’ The
National Park:Sefvice was contacted and it was.underétood.tﬁaf‘
-should the Museum Commission provide the hauling service‘ they i
 >wou1d’1ecC1vc first consldcf1tlon in roce:ﬁlﬁg those petroglyphs

‘removed at government expensc.

In”detérminingawhich petroglyphs we%e‘to be”removéd, it was
agreed th;t the priority list was to‘be used ‘as it was originally
férmulated'and tﬁat any further outside requests were to bé'directed

’tokﬁhé'MUSedm Commiséion. The contract was signed;for the cdrpé of
Engineers, ,AftEr the Wasco County-Dalles City Muséum Cpmmission
received their National Park Service.and Cbrpsfbf Engineers permits,

they made a memorandum agreementvdiregtly with the D, C. Toye Co..

DESCRIPTION OF THE PETROGLYPH SITES

'Petroglyphs were taken from three sites which had been desig-



%f*n?te&‘ae‘afeas;G“:f; ahd‘8
. Area 6 was roughly midway between the upper and 1ower enes of
k‘yiFlvemlle RapldS on the Washlngton s1de of the river, Qne fock,was
,remqvedkfrom th;sfarea. The petroglyph‘was located approXimately .

‘-ftwehty feet from the river's edge in an area Wthh was covered
by hlgh water. Ihe rock was roughly cuboid in~shape andjwas ex-
, posed~on.the.t0peside and face; It was in a’fairlykleVel area where
it @aé'possibleftq work all around it. | |

Ares'y was on a small island at the 1ower-ehd of7FiVemiie
,Rapids; Ohe‘rock was to be removed Ercwkthis,tsland.i'Thie~rock
,:Wasgappro#imately seven feet high, cight fcet wide and eight feet
'deep,fweighing approximately seventeen tons. It &aS»lyihglloosc
on a‘lefelyarea.

AreakS; aleo referfed‘to as "Petreglyph«Canyon”, was ‘on the
'Washihgeehiside>offthe river, approximately eixvmiles upstfeam »
frehiThe Dalles, Oregon. This area was approximateithOb‘feehklong
hylSQO‘feet wide andfappeared-as a prominenee ofh:oek ektending out
‘ihte‘the.;iher.~.Thefpetrog1yphs in thiS~area-were,‘fof‘the most
;part~ along tﬁo‘cliffs. The first cliff was from 40 to 50 feet
hlgh along the nor th s1de of a canyon that ran the length of the
harea@; The . second cliff rose from the river approx1mately 80 feet
’dﬁfing 1qw:water.' In most. cases the petroglyphs‘were,to‘be fouhdr
_hear the tbée Ofxfhese cliffs where direct access was oftenhonly
Hbyﬂnarrowyledges. | .

 Thegnaﬁive,roCh’in‘the area was jointed'baealtkwhieh‘had been
i”opehed aleng the:joints,eprohably by frost action, and was‘spall-
’uing“off?’iMuch of'the rock exhibited surface checking‘which often

:turnedfout'to,be superficial,



“,thcrefwereVseverairlow’rock outcrOppings in~thé;ar§élfromd
n;ﬁwhiChhoetrogiyphsuwere remoued; bHere thetﬁetroglyphs‘werefat:or
néérfgéouﬁdﬁlévéi. ‘ ’ o

The ground throughout the area con51sted of a falriy deep de-k
‘dtp081t of sand ‘and 511t whlch was usually fairly deep in- the areas

fwhere petroglyphs were removed.

L

’ METHODS OF REMOVAL

The biggest problem in removal- of the petroglyphs was access.
kWhen the or1g1na1 spec1f1cat10ns were drawn for the removal it was
771ntended that the petroglyphs be removed and moved to 1eve1 ground ’
1”and’that each ‘be bound with a cable which ‘was attached to. a. float.
°5Th1s method was used on the two petroglyphs in area 6 and”area 7.
’;;The remainder of the petroglyphs in the "Petroglyph Canyon" area
V-were remoued in a manner which w111 be described in more deta11
As was mentloned prev1ou sly, when the SP and S raliroad rn10i
Eﬂhated its:traCks,'it was possible to move heauy‘equipment:into-the
hﬁfetroglynhiCanyonﬁrarea'using the abandonedirailroadibed fdifan
| éc¢égsdrcaa}i'The equipment included,a DGNCaterpillar tractor;dtwo,
?daitnéampressorsAand a 4-vheel drive weapons carrier;idThedcaterf‘
‘bi‘lltairr t‘ractor ‘was/espec.i ally equipped - h 410 !:on: boom ~w'hich
‘was afflxed ‘to the back end and supportod b} cablcv attﬁched to the
'kdozerﬁbladesli Thevboom could thus be raised or«loweredjby,rarsrng

: and lowerlng the blade. Cable from a winch on the back iena,df the

)
’

'.‘tractor was suspended over a pulley at the end of the boom, thus

i“kformlng a: crane.' Thestractor equipped as descrrbedousedvthe:bladeh

f;1 ‘ r1g1na11y an "A" frame was constructed capable of support;
~ding’ th tons. This was found to be 1nadequate, as the frame was
fbent wh11e trylng to 1oosen one of the rocks. : : :

~-10-~



’ o bu11d roads 1nto the area and also to make ramps to drlve up on.

’?{’Thus'the bulldozer cut 1ts own access to the rocks, then‘turned

aroundkand lifted them out w1th the 1mprov1sed crane.}h,“’?fﬁ

V‘The,roCks»Were’llfted,out,from above wheneyeripOSSible,9hut

h,in one or two 1nstances they were llfted from below by ralslng the

“rﬁﬁtboom to 1ts full height. " This method was felt to be unde31rab1e

kgjfffrom a safety p01nt of v1ew. Also while rocks were be1ng lifted

“the bulldozer was: always on level ground or on an 1nc11ne w1th the

¢ 01nted downward In this position the tractorﬁwasalessyl;ke-~

‘ .sly to t1pﬂbackwards.vj

gIn many cases, the rocks to be removed were not attached

Jbody of the rock and could be’ removed by wrapplng a cable

:ﬁfkchoker around them and 11ft1ng them out. Z In other cases rocks

e

'd,ylwerekwedged*lnfand~could not,be easily lifted. Ihﬂsuch"caSes,Tf‘

'»ﬂthe rocks were freed w1th pry bars or pneumatlc hammers or the'kd

rocks_aroundfthem;were_remOVed before they were llfted out.k,.d

 Ina numhertof‘cases the rocks were:attached;at thesbaseoand'
;7fthadftoﬂhefbrokenvloose,. This was accompllshed by 11ne dr1111ng

"1lthe rock w1th pneumatlc hammers at the’ base or 1n a selected area,,

1ng‘powder, usually in 1/4 stiek amounts, 1n holes under

‘*f;the 11ne drllled ThlS small charge was usually enough to ﬂbump

'fﬁtheurockjloose.

Precautlons were taken with each rock: to keep 1t from falllng

5?5hand breaklng. Bales of straw and old tires were 1a1d below‘ff

. , 1. It mlght be added that the hulldozer and operator ‘were
fj;contracted through a logging operations contractor since it was
7pfe1t by Mr. Toéye that an operator experlenced in. logglng operatlons
"ould be better sulted to thls partlcular job. . : :

, o f,z. Cable chokers of 3/8" 1/2n and 3/4v dlmenSLOns were
;k“,used whenever rocks were lifted. A single 1oop around the rock
f}’was a11 that was necessary to ‘hold it. ,

-11-







”ttempted

From Treoe hoy wer

“out by he‘bulldozer.; @eida4§d dwt

p031t10n 'here 1t was seated

o THE PETROGLYPHS RFMOVED
i AND THEIR PRESENT LOCATION

;Thlrty-five petroglyphs were removed from  he

TtOf these,,thlrteen were removed‘at;gove'nment ’

-12-

One petroglyph that was broken dur1 g[""




aLlee.C ty‘Mugeum;CQmm;591on and two were removed b D C Tdye,

two, nos. 37 and 38, wereﬁonwone,

,Deerllke quadraped w1th r1b11ke 11nes on body 9

1removedmfor'the Museum Lomm1331on' e

' tropomorphlc flgures and sunbursts

néectllke figure and quadrapedS' .

Group of quadrapeds , e

‘Anthropomorphic flgure and sunburst

' Zoomorphic figures i
:Anthropomorphlc figure ,

”Quadrapeds and pe11canllkn flgure '

sna 11k( figures*"

Anthropomorphlc figure
. ”Zoomorphlc,flgure

. Zoomorphic figure
Anth opdmorphlc figure
«Clrcles*connected by lines
Zoo orp! ic figures

Pelicanlike figure .
Two b1rd11ke flgures faglng each other ;'J

oo R13S




1S werd: ndt'vre«»<usl“ IfffY

the bu11d1ng. The»seventeenQremgxnln’

of "Petrogylyph Canyon" They w1shed to remove these




‘,‘nqouver.;;The_Grant,House,Museu

Iﬁdqgt-; 

Pétfdgféﬂh”kro’ect". Tt is ré§ofté& that:theygafé}:f

Ted Wlth the prOJect concernlng whether or‘no,5:_ !”

Q ldtbeltemqved : It was argued that they coul__ fjfj”




o:whose profeyslonal Judgement

the JOb couldrbe done.




Klickitat County Histoncal Society
Bonnic Beeks, Pres.

815 Old Huwy B

Roosevelt. WA 99356

Mav 13, 2003

GAIL LOVELL

US Army Corps of Engineers
CENWP- EC- DC

PO Box 2946

Portiand, OR  97208-2946

Dear Gail:

[ have at last assembled the packet of information on the petroglyphs at Roosevelt and am
sending it to you herewith. Jim Rutledge of the Tourism Advisory Board and John Scarola of
Maryhill Siate Park have both toid me that our petroglyphs have a very good chance of being
included in the installation at Horsethief Lake Park: I am very encouraged by that.

The packet inciudes some photo prints I thought pertinent, including the sign which
KCHS installed and one print showing how untrained printers defaced the rocks. Also included
are copies of several letters which came in response to our cfforts to get the petroglyphs moved to
protection earlier. You will also find a packet of information on the rocks and their move from
the John Day Dam pool, T apologize for the quality of the copying, but decided to just send the
information rather than procrastinate any longer trying to locate the originals of the clippings.

Demse Morris, who preceded me as KCHS president has some personal knowledge of the
move, she lives in Dallesport. her phone number is (509) 767 2393, she gets email at

grammydim@mailstation.com. I believe she might be able to put you in touch with some of the
other people who worked moving the petroglyphs.

Thanks very much for your work on this project, if I can be of further help, please contact
me.

Sincerely, -
Bonnie Beeks, President
Klickitat County Historical Society

dnitlosvres
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00 GALLERY

JISPLAYS ART |

LT ON AOEY

By LOIS T MYJERS.
yie of Lhe more ravent vogues In
tis for whal ix Known as “primis
ves.,”  The idea seems to be to
nitate as closely as possible the
nde illustrations with which ,jdlc‘
1wolboys adorn . the fiyleaves of |
»ir textbooks. . v i
“We are occasionally honored wilh
fleeting glimpse at examples from
¢ kindergarten school of artistic
«pression. but there are compara- |
ly few art lovers in the city|
1o kxnow that there is & agnifi-
‘nt collection of “primitivcs” form- |
- & permanent exhibition, easily!
scpesible - from Portland und ull
«vs wpen (o the ypublic for the !
ice of a {ow galions of gas and a!
ey fare,
This interesting disolay -is found .
t »s¢ the Columbia river from
vt 1. near the village of Roose-
It.  m ferry crosses the rviver at
s point and signs on ihe Oregon:
i direct the tourist. In fact, the
wwn of Arlingten s sponsoring the !
cw, wndd we saw it throush the'
uriesy: of E. W. Hnell anmeri
ayor and presenil representative’
im Gitllam, Sherman wnd Wheeler
unties. &and Clarles I, Story.
esident of the local Lions club.
ACTED AS GUIDES,
Thése “gentlemen: weléd as - our
ddex ‘through- the  gallery, and,
sinted, out the most interesting
CLUPBE, % TE) 50 A SR
These. masterpleces are no merc
adern.make-belleve, bul sre genu-
o primitives, of an authentic an-.
quity - that. entilles them:. te be
asaed ag .classicd, They are not
Jntingy, but sculutures, and there
.a-further difference -belween
jema and the grotesque objects of
e, modecmist’s - admiration.  The
(ddefn mrtist signs his work. We)
now-who he Js-and we have only
> guiesss what lis piclure Is. The
neient artist was modestly unony-
yous, @nd we can hazard only =2
eubfful cguiese as.to-who: He ‘was, ,
“hile s easier to Identify his sub-:
sot:n TU Js-&ll a gloritied: gueasing
arhefrom-start to {inlgh: and one-
ecaon’s, yueas iz as good wg mn-
ther's. « designs are not deeply
neised, ‘but pecked out In: rather
side outlines on the.darkly ‘weath-
red face of: the basait rocks that
re.tumbled Jdn huge -broken frugs
nentsMugt above -high- watlec mark
o’ vriver bank, LG Sy

He Took His Chisel and Told the W ¢

1 y

#.fv hag been suggested that these
are,‘etchings “and the lnes ‘have
"been yeaten »out ' of. the:stone - by
‘some ¢orrogive.sbut my literal mind
Jepns toward-‘the'simpler. explana-
ﬁtlgln that the drawings were chipped

‘foutlWith finta It I« i‘significant
scolneldence tha

t*we found & good-
*;l%:k‘-‘plgce;ot;mnt ?ntthg'.zpo,L'und e
sl proved moediate experdment | . 00 ;
-Wﬁ%'an :‘;‘gn' [ncuééidne mean ‘many. morc things than bhe
‘could sctually ‘duplicate the work intended.. ‘. N2 BB e
swith e, flint tool. : e .. For.oxample,.x number of {hese
05 N DA TP L ATN \ju("-i(‘; ] rocks have pletures of something
i ’S‘x{i}'«wv 2 that Jooks remarkably lile a lizard.
2 In .h.‘vf.k‘ﬂo«. t!‘." | Highbrow aulhotijies nmk,crfl.;" )
Tl .!05@%0.‘131‘“' Forthiee, eild gdy thit the Iddiafs
ypha a¢They Zascribe’i  yegarded the lizard ws u wymbol of

§ 51‘5;‘(%'.‘&6‘-,:{."‘:“"?6615' evil. +By the simple {lattery of pub-

dian’'s-ayidénce has llttle. lishing ~ his = plcture, the Indian
@rdrawings are eyidently.  hoped to Ym.cm.‘ My, Lizard and
. { sinister Influcnce.

“ihe:shifting ‘population: avert his
: ‘3&:‘\‘; 'lbg ?ltmlil pos~ But I am inclined to think {hese
j}/.'dhlghb:‘ih'tvfe {been. lizard plctures are simply pictures
c‘ﬁb‘yor,fmd_mﬁergt of- -of lizards, and for cvidence a live
heronc “living,{n this region;: and lively lizard was actually there
%B'abdiit themhias Deen’ umogg the rocks, ready to serve as
SWItito later comersy i & model for us, just as his far-off
86 ploturds: may: have:  &ncestor sat for his portrait jn this
B/signiticance. but the . same spacious studio, yerrs and
dhicysof nigher oriticlsm | YORIS REO. HO——
e Y ! th H ' ] erfect R pic-
-"X ’-'A--ne— l..‘r‘ti_tt _9!‘.‘@1:1:1}21”_ ture of w {ish, This was the cross-
roads of the old Tndian tralls, east

and waest ‘ulong thie Columbia, fel-
Jowing the lovely green vulley of
Arlington to the south and lhe way
to the Yakima couniry on the

Q



) torial, Sports,
Classifiec

‘ON' 'RIDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 1930

the'World About It-—But About What? -

nerth,  Ilere {he iribes gatlicred lo
spear” dry and trade fov sainion,
and sinen the whole place swermad
with salmon, what could be mors
natural than {o make g picture of
one?. )

There ure dancing human fig
urex, wn cinfont duck, w tall and
slender person weuring ' whal svems
to be an eluborately-tiad uasls.

One jurger surface carrles n reul-
ly elaborate - ynural decorntion,
Someone holds one end of u litter,
on which reats the m'\g!nal Moryie
cusic: “Lhefotherrend?uf Lhe con.
trivancs  is preceviously . balunesd
on ‘the .liorns of two mounisain
sheep. Leuding thls curious parade
ure morcd mountain sheep and an-
other man, and there arc lonp
struight marcks that juean days, or
roads nnd rivers to cross, or any-
thing ‘you like. e

"LOST NAVIGATOR.™

. Oue ‘intricate diagram has bien
called by Dr. J. B. Horner of (he
Oregon Stute college “the churt nf
the lost navigator,” and te goe: s0
{ar as Lo suggest that some aitient
Phornician  ship might huve
tered the Columbia. followed
Jand 153 niler and that .the caj-
tain Jefl thig chart to guide othas;
adventwrous Phoaniciun aatlor man,

If one must import a navigator,
L would seem much easler ynd sim-
pler to ‘get him from Jepa
China, since it is un estabiished
higtoric ‘fact that junks {rom the
Orient have landed on-the Oregon
coust, v & stranded man or pariv
from  some such long-forgoiten
transport:might have ventured up
the Columbig and left this record

Sul in all serfpusness. theee wve
recornis ol forpoilen facts, wheat.
ever their significance. ‘They are
vennrable with ags, and istonssly
stimulaling Lo the imaginalion.
Whoever the artist mey have ceen
lie teok his work seriouslv. or he
would not have stayed with fhe
tadinuy job of chipplag. away ut
hese hard rocks with a flint (hat
was nof nsuch hardar,

'The many HNfelllke pietures. of
maountain, sheep, e¢lk and ani=loypn
indicale thal the valley eof the o:
Jumbia  must onee have been o«
puradisc for hunters.

On  the whole, .these ancient
“primitives” are far more prevoca-
tive of thought thun mmoest af ihe
caricatures . exhibiled in the art
gaileries—and we  leartily com
mend the enlive collection lo the
inspection and study of the pu

Don't. forgat thal the galle: :
opeir every day in lhe year; that
you ¢an drive your car right up Lo
the first pletures, and ihat (he
round trip, with time for lcisurely
Inspaclion, can be made In an Roui

. and a hall (rom Arlinglon.

e ————— S ———— o ——




GOLDENDALE, WASHINGTON, THURSDAY, JUNE 12,

Preservatlon of Maglcal Rocks

1958

Sought as Shrine of Indian Lore

Interest in preservat_lon -_of-the
two famous Indian rocks, near
the Columbia river above Roose-
velt was renewed Monday . when
a party led by Sheriff Ez Kaiser
lvmted the scene and inspected
ithe rocks. The ancient Indian
symbols lie close beside the
present highway 8 location, in
‘an area scheduléd to be flooded
by backwater Irom John Day
‘dam. : 3

Members of Indian groups of
the area have long advocated
removal of the rocks to a safe
place, where they may be seen
and studied as examples of the
rituals which were-a part of
the Indian culture.

The principal of the two is
“Old Lady Chinook,"said to rep-
resent in ancient times the pet-
son of a woman who, at a later
time was turned to sione: In
the more modern times, the
stone was thought to have mag-
ical ‘powers, and bears on its
ywest .and east faces a number
of hollows about the size of a
'baseball, formed by hammering
thereon with a smaller stone
held in the hand.

Rock's Powers Cited

iGeorge Gibson, -74-year-old
mermber of the Yakima tribe, ex-

plained the procedure thus:

“01d Lddy Chinook hagd power
‘over the wind, During times of
‘deep snow, of similar need, 'the

Indians would send a. xoyng_
boy, oxi_ boys, out to the rock to.

hammer on the west side of it.
Then Old Lady Chinook would
send the west wind «{Chinook)
to melt the snow. Wind would
blow five days -—ho more snow,
Sometimes Indians wanted east
wind to blow—Indians hammer
on other side of rock. That's the
_reason for the holes in rock.”

‘the Inidan part} W. X, ‘Bugd"

Near the Old Lady rock lies a’
somewhat larger one, known as
Coyote.- The coyoie was an im-
portant figure in Indian mythol-
ogy, cunning and shrewd, and
known to work against the’
forces of evil toward the Indian
people; In later years, Coyote
becamie the mate of Old Lady:
Chinook and, according to Gib-
son, though -he stayed near, he
was wise gnd lived a little way
apart from her.

When asked for a suggestion
as to a place suilable for mov-
ing the rocks, Gibson agreed
with Interpreier George Um-
tuch that Goldendale might be
the:” best spot — possibly the
courthouse square.

Party Inspects Site

. Members of the party included
Gibson, a resident of Pendleton,
but who spends much of his
time with friends and relatives
in the'Yakima valley, Umtuech,
former Yakima <ouncil mem-
ber, Granger, who acted as in-
terpreter Tfor. the older man;
Pete Eneus, White Swan, of the
Indian police force, driver for

Reader, - a ret:red TRoosevelt
rhershant, who. pointed out sev-
¢val- local landmarks including
the petroglyphs on river-shore
rocks - near Roosevelt; Deputy,
Sheriff John Splawn, and a rep-
regentative each from The Sen-
tifiel and the Yakima Hérald,
ibson , ventured the belief
that the Roosevelt petroglyphs !
were, not s0 much a picture his- !
tory but. ‘Father notes or direc-
tions' for river-traveling fisher-
men, giving clues as to fishing
methods or similar data.
The location of the symbolic
rocks, about two miles east nfi
Roosevelt was described as an|

1Indian village location.

e Ao b g o
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ORI e e e
LEGEND SITE INSPECTED—George Gibson,

» T4.year-old Yakima Indian, inspects the site
an Indian legend which will be covered b
water when the John Day Dam is comple'leJ:

Smg_ay. July 6, 195_8

" The pock marks in the: rack ava supposed to
have been rubbad there by Indians asking for
a Chinook wind to melt the snow; Klickitat .

County Sheriff. E, C. Kaiser in background.

2y v . gt i
PICTURE — George Gibson, who was born near |
Alderdale, ... ..cse piclure writings on the rocks near the I

Calumhis Rivar wara old when "the old reonle of his youth
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MAGIC ROCKS SOUGHT FOR MEMORIAL-—-These two Indian rocks near

Roosevelt, part of the ancient lore of the redman of the Columbia river country, .
will be lost 1o the John Day dam pocl unless they are moved: a permanent site
iz being sought for the monoliths, In the photo at left are George Umituch.

Granger, left, and George Gibson, Pendleton, lodking over Old Lady Rock. In °
the right hand picture, a party of officials stuases Coyote Rock; left to right,
Deputy Sheriff John Splawn, W. K. (Bud) Reader, Umtuch, Sheriff Ez Kaiser,
Gibson, and Pefs Eneus, White Swan, Indian agency officer.—Sentinel Photoc.
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U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT WALLA WALLA ;
g CORPS OF ENGINEERS
8L0G. 602, CITY-COUNTY AIRPORT
WALLA WALLA. WASHINGTON

ADORECSS RELPLY TO
THE DISTRICY ENGINEER
NOY TO INDIVIDUALS

NPWOW 20 atugust 1958

Mrs, Dorothy Leonard
East Klickitat Gem and Mineral Club
Roosevelt, Washington

.

Dear Mrs. Leonard:

Thank you for your letter of 11 July 1958, in which you request
information regarding certain archeological items in the John Dsy Reser-
voir area, The items referred to in your letter have been brourht to
the attention of this office by HMrs. John Logan, Local Corxespoadent,
Yakima Morning Herald. This information has becen forwercded (o tle
National Park Service, which Service in cooperation with the Smith-
sonian Institution has the responsibility for archeological salvage
work in the pool areas of Federal reservoir projects. The Corps of
Engineers works with these agencies and certain cooperating state
institutions to the extent of furnishing maps and enginecering data
related to the carrying out of the salvage program., Fuuds for the
salvage work are budgeted through the Netional Parl Sexvice and are
not made available to the Corps of Enginecers.

We appreciate your intecest in the John Day project and hope
this information will meet your needs,

Sincevely yours,

e

WALTER J. 13 HIN
Majoxr, Corps ¢f Engineers
Deputy District Engineer
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Old Indian Visits Site

By RUTH LOGAN
GOLDENDALE When the

John Day Dam becomes a reality|

some people will feel progress is
taking another area of ancestral
lands.

George Gibson, a
Yakima Indian, was born at Alder-
dale, a little town which will be

inundated by the reservoir. Gibson:

who now lives at Pendleton, Ore,,
recently visited the area to see
the land he had known as a beoy.

Two persons from the Toppenish
Indian Agency, George Umtuch
and Pete Eneas, accompanied him
to interpret into English the things
he wished to say about his land.

First they visited the Old Lady
Chinook Rock and her husband,
Coyote Rock. The rocks are situ-
ated on the flat below the Colum-
bia hills about two miles out of
Roosevelt, and are about 100 yards

apart.
“She was ence a woman,”
Gibson said, “and the rock over

there her husband. When Coyote
returned home one day, he found
his wile lying there™.

He pointed to a hollow spot on
top of the rock.

. “Her spirit still jies here, “There

s the man who aitacked her.”

{
1

lelates Tale
The “man™ is =n upright rock
on top of the Columbia Hills sil-
houetied.

“He became afraid when Covote

Té-year-old .

Of

|returned lome asd had started
|back to Toppenish, which was his
home. Then the Great Spirit turned
them s!l o siene. When I was a
boy and the snow was loo deep.
Old Lady Chinook would make the
wind klow and mell the snow.”

W. K. Reader, who has lived at
Roosevelt since 1009, picked up a
round stone about the size of a
soft bal! and handed it to Gibson.

“Yes, this is what we used to
make the wind blow, If we wanted
it to blow from the west, we used
one of these, and made a hole on
the west side of Old Lady Rock.
If we wanted it to blow from the
east, we made a hole in the east
side.”’

Wind Blows

Gibson held the small round
east and west sides of the rock
and it fitled into the indentions
perfecily.

“Sametimes it would take a
long time. Then the wind biow for
5 days. No more, That is enough
for a Chinook wind to blow.”

Coyote is a powerful member of
the world of spirits in the Indian
mythology. He often plays the
part of an equalizer between the
world of strong and clever men
and the multreaied mhabitants of
the world of nature.

ote’s cunning and duplicity,

“Onrn there were three sisters:

stone up to the pock marks on the!

The story:
which Gibson told poinled up (‘oy-’

Ancient Legends

who damed up the Sckin Chamnelithe product of a civilizatisn ¢id-
of the Columbia at Wy'am’.
The seven channels of the Cel-|There ace
flo Falls fishing grounds were the |jizard wne of ani
Sckin at Wishram, and on acrass 4l a 7-toed bear
the river, Kailus, Te Maui, M:m ; ture of a c¢an
Sehwichish, Alcanatisus, and Spud- [sail was so clse o he
squash. These ancestral fishing edge it secmed almost i
grounds are now bencath thethe water. Some of the
1pool of the Dalles am and exist! , ekiefly
only in memory of the peeple uh. 'wi" “Mf‘ n\‘ung spoLs
fished there. A ; otons Gaken T
“The salmon could not gel
lhe channel to spawn. They ca'tw
to Coyote and begred for help. Tfn! Same peapi= beliove the o
changed himself info a little I’)a}“ at least, shauid be presen .-‘
bUy. and in a little Ba Srct ﬂr lhc \‘v’fhh]"‘; are 'Cli.-l "
rushes he floaled down the riv e"“ rock and ‘“” 1 e
to the dam. The three sistersMove. £ Kaiser, X
were enchanted by the litile bahy C"’“”; °;”“;‘ : ofe
boy, and fishing him out of the CCNeS ahaut the coste
water, they took him into their (1280 Mislorical landrark
home. By day, he was a cute haby - MIASER  SRREN. ST
boy, at night he was the m lﬂ‘ﬂyl“m be much tog lale to ¢
Coyote who dug oul the dam fastér)preserve thent” Ralaer 3
than it could be repaired, Telicy Explained
Rock Whitings Ta an iclerview, Lt Ood
group went down fo Deputy District ¥
water's edge just beiow Rooscvell! ):,; Walla District of Lhe
and saw the rock writings there. Army Corps of Enginesr:,
These are on the basaltic rock'is tie palicy of t
which covers much of the area.  serve bora
“When the Old Ones were small, of impot
writings already were.”” , ;
“When the Uld Ones woere
small,” Gibson said, “‘many o
these writings already were.”
1¢ is tie belief of some students
of ihesv \\’ltl‘l"'" i*nt thc ware

fer than the recent Indian culture.
ngs

12aly engrav:

e

canne

’. avelars.
I’:r,m valion Seugh!

& on large

Tha

anl

G

< and arilfacts
o satd a qualified
sutd to attest

worth,

1 have
ir authenliclty and
hul pnee b iz established that they
are worth saving, ihe Corps i3
wrenared 1o help locel organiza-
tons meve and preserve them
within the lmits of feasibility.

While the petple inlerested in
preserving these artifacls do not
apree as to wherethey should be
mnved, they do agree tha! they
should be saved,
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| 'Ta Thé Editor: ; »
1. “The preservatxon of .the_ an-
dsof Indian mythology
erhst:10 the East Klicki-

and thc highway department
frying 4o get a rest area in this
" vicinity. _

There are many people com-
ing to the Roosevelt area %o
hunt for -pet.ri;ﬁed wood, Many
ere ‘interested in the petro-
glyphs along the river and in
- searching along the river for
- arrow heads. There are so few
rest areas:along the highway
and one here at Roosevelt would
be a good location. Wind Rock
and Cyote Rock, with some of
the petroglyphs, could be placed
as near as possible to their

tinel e Thursday,

he Goldendale Sen

prstatrork located. The
Indnns must have found this
“area’  a - wonderful camping
i ground. Today, it is a wonder-
A ful camping and swimming area
. for many people who are fisher-
men, boaters, rockhounds and
just plain campets.
East Klickitat Gem and
Mineral Club,
By Dorothy Leonard

C A I %i& S
lNfoN CULTURE GATHERED—Wo;kers in the Rooseveh area ‘are gathering lnd..w;a

cawed stones “for a roadside park just east of Roosevelt. They are, left 1o right, Walter

S i Del
eeh.r wPe n\:Viund o;;:‘,u;:] faﬁlor and Jeck Williams. The park is owned by the East

ng}‘ rical Finds Gathered

ROOSEVELT -—, Indlan cultur-
al ;objetts, petrified wood and

many:historical finds from' south-
west Washingion are being gath-
cred, by the East Klickitat Gem
and"Mneral ‘Club for dxsplay in
a Toadside park here.

The -thib is primarily a rock-
hound “organization of 35 mem-
berd, Ha%t of whom - ave- wheal
!arm!rs"lmngulrom ‘the "Glade
area’ south ‘of Mabton to the Col-
umbm River .at Roosevelt.

.-+ Rieh In History

Théﬁterm thekhound " necessar-
ily has savvery! broad maaning

and. Wally mclndes persons win-

termi&!"m geolo mineralagy, |
f ~and other
»elds, bers of this U?eub h:}:lc
' v . \j (o
olg de !ﬂﬂdi‘@comes T |
na "lﬁ S ﬁ the area
is™Y 3T tufel. |
'l{%nb has*undertaken an un-
usud ect t!ﬁ: year, the pur-
cha of 'an "~ acre ' 'of . “ground

just -~ast of ! thc new Roosevelt
‘Il?he evon‘dhe Columbxa River.

be imade info g
madsxde

'After obtaining
‘clearance’ })uk the Indian Agency

ang - the: sla(e highway " depart- |

rhent- &7 group- troglyphs,
thbse mmusly carvcge figures ‘on
slone, will be maved (o the ‘site,

“With the assistance of the H mh-

.'..-i(l"'k_lta't Mineral Club

way Department the ClJb moved
a  large® boulder : covered with
man:made " cirtular indenlations
around the sides and across the
top: It is a well grooved saddle
approximgately 18 inches long and
six_inches wide and worn smooth |
and deep by many yéars of use.

Present day Indians-have no.
knowledge ‘of  its use. One old-
timer 'recalled that as a child an’
aged . Indian ‘woman known {o
him " only- as Indian Salley feli-
ing of Indian boys | throwing
stones "at the pits and over the
top and through the saddle- of
the” boulder. - * « .

" “Potrified, Wood

High' ‘on- the bluffs above the
club’s® park-“area is to be-found
some of the finest- petrified wood
in NoﬂhhMencr-‘.Bemg well
aware of :this;  the ¢lub is bring-
ing ‘down .a' huge petrified " log.
Two “club’ mémbers;* after uncov-
ering it for ‘'several feet, noticed
remainsof a charcoal fire. Dig-
ging still further, - six” hamme,
were found in 2 pile, gmng px
that stone age man went to fon
siderable trouble  to ‘obtain the|
finest quality material for his!
spears and arrows. .

Evenh:a]ly the " chib: plang o
fente _its park,’ plght trees and
provide &xtra protecbml for the
can'cd'siones

e ey

i o The Goldendale Senhne!
iThursday. July 9 I9b4

ONE OF THE 25 'ROCKS con:mnmg Indian petroglyphs re-
- céntly moved from the Columbia river banks 1o the Roosevelt

park, northeast of Roosevelt. The 'site’ of ‘these peiroglyphs
will eveniually be covered by water. The work of moving
* the rocks and the consiruction of the concrete bases was done
by members of the East Klickitat Gem and Mineral club.
Mrs, T. H. Alexander, Goldendale, is admiring the wrilings.
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bers Jelt

e Ollpdmg
they. wer8 well rewarded
Seve ‘arrow pomts were

. Dep
;gmt,"awar of. the “clubs efforts
to!; beuirtify n-_ area mlmg the

hbl i t?c parl
h ans for” plcmc
T, e, plany G

departnle:;t is cooperaung

Eer Tﬁlé‘w E;‘tvai]able *a{

aid .an. access mad wul built.

Survivirg eltcs of the Past
In the ancient world of Indxa.n mvtholog\ before the

‘age of stonc, the animals’ ‘were hke People, some of

them thh great powWers: Chxef of the animals was (_oy

“ote, wise' and cunning. Also qf importance among the,
"dxeﬁes Were the winds, North, South,”East and West,

wﬁo‘ struggled mightily for pqwer “and. dominance.-As
some were ehmnnated their sond became sctive in !hox.

st.ead' Phag fotn s

A Later 1n history, the animal gods were turnad to

sfone and ‘a new form of life took hold upon earth. The

ston-&s remamed and the Indian péoples learned to at-

‘tach o cerhann of them great and muystical powers, and.~
relied on them for help. Such is the explanatxon given

by the Indilns. . 7 shigefiiadgn 4
2 Among the magic sbones of t.he Indnans in ﬂm reglou'
are "two along the Co]umbxa nea.r Roosevelt. One, known®
as the “0ld Lady,” typifies the Chinook wind, and the
pockmarks on its §urface from ‘hammering thereon give
evxdepc_e of the way in Which the Indians sought its
attention and favor. Whén the winter was cold and
the snow'decp, no doubt many an aborigine hammered.
long upon i till the west wind came to take away the
* Nearby lies the rock known as “Coy: ote,” not so much;
an object of suppbcahons but a part of thc endur-mg
legends of the area. :

‘Both’ t:hese rocks are close to the river and in an area‘
to be ﬂooded by John Day dam. They are important in
the legends which are about all‘the Indians have left
to tie them to their colorful and historie _past. The de.\'
sire of the Indian people that these old rehcs be moved’
“to a place of safefy’ "and ‘hon&' should be- recogmzed ‘
We' suggest the county plammig commnission put  this
pmJect on its at\md.a phn an appropnate location, and
negotiate ‘when the ume oomes for their relocnnon
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Club .Ho;.)é.s»
To Keep
Petroglyphs
High-and Dry

By CHARLOTTE D. WIDRIG

iE East Klickitat Gem and
Mineral Club isn't taking any
chances that Indian petroglyphs

. at Roosevelt, ~on' the Columbia
River, will be submerged under the
waters backed up by the John Day
Dam. It already has moved the
rocks with the Indian drawings to
higher ground and, if plans mate-
rialize, ;members intend to display the

relics at an attractive road-side rest

area. o,

The town of Roosevelt, on the north
bank of the Columbia River about 40
miles east of Goldendale, is one of
those whose inhabitants will have to

move before the John Day Dam
floods the area in the not-too-distant
future. .

The Gem and Mineral Club, orga-
nized eight years ago, has_40 mem-
bers and is decidedly project-minded.
To date, its biggest undertaking has
been the saving of the Roosevelt pet-
roglyphs from inundation.
© "In years past, when travelers
stopped at Roosevelt, the petroglyphs
on the river bank were a major at-
traction for our town,” said Mrs.
Ruby Archer, president of the rock

club. “When the dam at The Dalles -

was completed, we-were shocked to
hear that prehistoric petroglyphs were

submerged at:-the bottom aof a reser- -

volr behind- the dam..We resolved
then and there- that ours ‘would not
suffer a similar fate” | 72,

But there is more’ tomoving pat-
roglyphs than meets the eye. .The
initial spadework in moving the rocks
took two years; much of it ‘done by
women — armed with a typewriter.

Mrs. Del Whitmore, a past presi-
dent of the club, displayed a formid:
able file of correspondence.

“We had heard .that taking pe-
troglyphs is a federal offense,” she

55

20’ ~i%

MRS RUBY ARCHER, president of the

inspected the Weather Rock,

said, ''so we went to work on the le-
gal aspects of ownership and permis-
sion to move them. Working through
the State Parks Department, the Army
Engineers and other agencies, ail bar-
riers at long last were removed, Then

the men of the club took over.”

SING a “farm hand” (a mechani-
cal device of considerable power
used Tor lifting bales of hay), a flat-

bed truck and tractor and other ma- .

chinery commoniy used on wheat
rarches, the men spent threg days at
their task. Taking part in the hard
labor were Del Whitmore, Jack. Wil
liams, John Beaks, Loren lester, {Jon
Williams  and  Glen Williams.  Gus
George, chiefl of the Rock Creek In-
dian Tribe, also lent a heiping hand.

At the end of the session, 23 hug
rocks bearing petroglyvphs of goals,
deecr, human figures. lizards and
groups of dots and lines that possibly
were crude maps of hunting and fish.
ing areas, had been pried from the
basalt walls of the river, loaded onto .
trucks, and deposited in John Beaks’
yard for ,safe keeping. There thev
await nh){mto disposition on land tem-
porarily “known as a “floating acre,”
so named because as yet it is unde-
cided where it will be situated.

]

e el b

v e

East Klickitat Gem and Minera! Clut,
protected by a high fence.

Three years ago, when the rock club
began making plans ‘Iur a repository
for the petroglyphs as near their old
site as posasihle, monev was rawsed to

buy an acré of land for “Petroglyph
Park.” Delay in. establishing it is due
to .various aspecfs of relocating the:
highway, “the raiircad and “the town
and its larger buildings.

‘We expect a decision in the very
near future, and hupe to move the
petroglyphs~to “their permanent "site:
sometime during the winter,”: Whit.
more said.

The roadside-park development ywill

eep members of the rock cluh busy
for many years to come. In time, they
bope to add an additional acre or two
of land, and buiid & museum for rocks
and minerals an Indian  artifacts
found in the area—-which has long
been known as ' prolific source of ex-
ceptionally fine material.

But the immediate objective, once

a site is selected, will be to plant rows
of poplar and jocust trees for a wind-
break. Drinking water, picnic tables
and rest rooms will be provided. The
State Highway Department is cooper-
ating in the project and will build z
ishort access road to' the park when
the: highway that serves ihe  north
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bank of the river is relocated to higher
terrain, ) ) i

““There 'is no picnic area for -miles
around,” Mrs. Archer said. “Our rock-
club members love the out-of-doors,
.and envisage a real service to 4rav-
elers as our plans progress.”

HE petroglyphs, however, will -be
the outstanding attraction of the
park. Before the “picture rocks” are
placed permanently, Arlie Ostling of
- Seattle, a-student of anthropalogy wha
has dane considerable work in record-
ing petroglyphs during ‘the past five
years, will assist the club in working
out a“manner of display._Gus George
.. has volunteereq_to help orient the an-

TWENTY-THREE historic lndiankpicture
Roosevelt on the Columbia River were moved 1o high

~c .

*~When ' something’  like this gets
started, one thing leads to another,”
Mrs. Whitmore remarked. “Relics that
have been taken for granted:for years
assume a new meaning when threat-

sened by destruction.

“We now have our hearts set on pre-
serving two more rocks of legendary
renown. One is the Weather Rock, also
known as the Rain Rock and Old Lady
Chinook Rock. The other is Coyote
Rock.” .

These landmarks, lying about a
quarter of a mile from each other on
a bench above the river a short dis-
tance east of Roosevelt, figured in In-
dian mythology of ages past

The Weather Rock has round inden-
tations worn into its east and west
faces. It is said that these were
hammered in years ago by Indians
during ceremonies calling for the cast
or the west wind (o blow.

rocks from near -

The only unusua! aspect of Covote
Rock appavent 10 & white man s its
size. But Indians of the area hope that
Coyote Rock wiil be saved along with
the petroplyphs.

These rocks pose a greater prab
ior the club members and their f
machinery than- did the petrastvphs,

“We can't possibly move them i tne
piece,”” said Whitmore. “But we could
break thein, move them in sections,
and reassemble them. Or. if our hopes
are realized, the Army Engineers may
cooperate and move them for us ™

Time was, in ages pasi, whea gen
erations of Indians camped along the
sunny shores of.the Columbia River in
the Roosevelt area [n the progross of
civilization, when the - mighty riveg
rises o new heights ns i< powes
harnessed, “Petroglyvph Hardk™
through the efforts of a smali but jn-
dustrious group, will keep the mienic
ries of olden days within the perspec-
tive of bath travelers and hore-town

i<

folk.

ground on the farm of John Beaks, shown inspecting the
old drawings. The one nearest him portrayed a lirard.

e e o S e < e



A DREAM

written in 1965 by E. Fern Whitmore

This is & story about a project of the East Klick;tat Gem and Mineral Club of
Roosevelt; Washington.

Our club has always been interested in Indian petroglyphs of wh;ch there arc
many in our vicinity. When the John Day Dam project began to be talked aboul we
all felt bad that these pictures would be under water when the pool was fillad.

We started wondering if anything could be done about it.

We kpew that these historical mementos wéfe covered by the Antiquities Act and
that individuals were not supposed to remove them.

Thru a friend of ours who is an archeologist who has done work in this area,
cataloging these petroglyphs for the state we learned the name of a man, Mr, Albert
Culverwell  who was a historian in Olympia at that time.

About fhe first thing was to have a place to put theseArocks~when they were re-
moved., The state was planning on building a new road thru Roosevell so a site
could not définitely be chosen until the road was surveyéd.

The club felt there was no time to be lost about getting the project to
rolling. So we bargained to purchase a plot from folks Qho cwnéd land thﬁt
fronted the hishway. The exact spot could not be determined until the final
~ survey was comfleted so we called this our floatinglacre.

Our ciub members all worked willingly on any tasks that .came along.

‘The club became a member of the State Parks Commission about this time and
still belopgs. This will be a public park.

The State Hiway Commission promised en access road to our:park when the hiway
came thru. .

Mr. Cuiiegwéll was most hélpful. He made sevéral.trips to talk with us and‘also
made contécts and goﬁ permission for thg club to remove these fo preserve them. As
an organized group this was possible. :

\

ke




Sa% 07 By

In the;;prihgldf'l959 we finalljrgotiréady to moye.iﬁé first of the petroglyphs.
It was a sicw'process.. Some weré on large stones 50 we gad to borrow a tig machine
to move tﬁem: Our site wasn‘f ready yet-sd these ﬁére ail-stored.

Finally thé hiway route was decidediﬁn. ‘Oﬁr park site is one ﬁile east of
the Wood Creek bridge near Roosevelt, Haéﬁingtcn;_ fhis is a rice litule Tla
spot and the mountain is a verfect backgrowid.

Three yeaf; ago the fence was put up_and the groundjcieaféd of brush.

The, State Game Department became intefeé£ed in:ouf work and they promised to
furnish trees for the park and would briqé them gnd;heprset'them out, This
t@ey did the following s?ring. 'They brought five hundred t;eés and this made
four rows on the three sides of‘the patk. They are growiﬁg nicely and make
quite & bit‘éf shade. |

In the late summer we got the petroglyphns moved to the site and plzced on
cement slaﬁs. |

There were two real large boulders we very much wished to have ir the park.
One was called Coyote Rocl and the other 0ld Woman ﬁock. These were so large we
knew it was not possible for us to do it. They mus@ have weigh2d aboutJES and
30 tons. The Indians wished for these to be near here. |

The Peter Kewitt Construction Company-was buildiﬂg tﬁe nev highway and they
agreed they would move these for us before they movéﬁ away. They did thig last
year (196#) and they are placed one oh either side of the entrance to the park.

ihis has meant a lot of hard work for all of us gnd there is much more to do.

The park 19 named Petroglypﬁ Park and when the sign is put up this will te

official.
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L. nPitt

11528 SE Lincoln St.
Portland, OR 97216-3645
Phone: 503-252-1854

July 31, 1995

Z

Mr. Bruce Bruno "
Chairman

Tribal Council of the Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs
P.O.Box C

Warm Springs, OR 97761

Dear Mr. Chairman:
Greetings and thank you in advance for reading my letter during your meeting.

My name is WaK'amu. My mother's name is Mohalla, daughfer of James Thompson of the
Deschutes River Tygh group. My father, Lewis Edward Pitt, (WA-soox-site) is the son of
Charlotte Edwards (Y-yuten) and George Pitt from Tenino. Charlotte, her sister Edith,
(Timmix) and Harrison lived at S-mile rapids across from The Dalles in the early 1900's,
then all were moved to Wapato, Washington. My grandfather, George, rode his horse and
pulled a sware horse from Tenino, Oregon, over to The Dalles, swam the Columbia River,
then on to Wapato to fetch my grandmother to marry him and live with him in Tenino.
They had 13 children but only George Pitt Jr. and my father survived the diseases of the
late 20's. Now, George's children live in Washington and Lewis' children live in Oregon.

Both my uncle and Dad fished from Archie Bennett's platform at Celilo Falls. I remember
playing there and even went across the turbulent waters in a pulley cart to Andrew David's
platform area. (Andrew was my mother's first cousin.) I took those experiences for
granted, knowing in my child's mind Celilo Falls and our way of living would go on
forever. Progress is a bitter pill to swallow. Those memories are now more precious than
ever. ,

The old ways taught us the importance of our ancestors, our land and rivers, fish, animals
and plants. I am grateful to my old ones, who are now long gone, for all they have done
to help me become a better person. I am still working hard at it with hopes , in some small
way, of honoring their memory. I am a little slow.

When the Army Corps of Engineers erected The Dalles Dam in 1957, they took it upon
themselves to dynamite or knock out the Ancient Petroglyphs from their original sites and
place them behind The Dalles Dam's walls. I feel sure their intentions were good, but the
petroglyphs should have been left alone. They do not belong there. They cannot be seen
through the whole year, and there is no interpretive information at the site to educate



gl

interested people. They: rrotected only by a short fence so are ~sssible to touching
with the hands or chalk to make rubbings or photographs. This is aau1aging to the surface
and it cannot be completely cleaned, ruining it forever. All this makes me sad. I love
those drawings. Iuse them in my artwork. They help me identify who I really am. The
petroglyphs are an artistic record of all our river people for thousands years. They are
part of our rich cultural heritage. So, after all this time, I feel that the petroglyphs should
be moved from the offensive Dalles Dam site to whege they would be safe, but accessible
to everyone. Their story, our story, would be told and known for generations to come,
honoring our past and confirming our continuity. g

This site vvould be a short way down river from their original homes, and specially
prepared for by the Thomas Hacker Architect firm. The place is called the Gorge
Discovery Center and the Wasco County Historical Museum. They are willing to listen to
all interested parties. They know how important the rock carvings are to our history, and
will treat them with great respect and sensitivity.

I got involved with the architect firm when my ceramic tiles of petroglyph images were
Juried and accepted to the short list of artists who wished to do art work for the museum
and center. (There is one more judging before I will know if. my work is chosen.) It was
after the first meeting when I brought up the idea of moving the petroglyphs to their
museum. They were thrilled about it. I believe they even have fundings to do the
designing to prepare the site and for care and maintenance. The smaller pieces could be
traveled from museum to museum, school to school to educate and enrich everyone who
sees them.

The moving of the rocks would probably be done by the Army Corps of Engineers. I am
not sure of this but am willing to find out. I feel that everything is "right" for this move.
My first step is this letter to you, with grand hopes you'll agree with the importance of
shaning the ancient carved rocks at a more acceptable site, close to the river. Please feel
free to advise me or give me an appointment to talk to you in person.

Most importantly, [ would appreciate hearing the Elders' words about the move. 1 realize
the spiritual ties to the River should always be acknowledged and honored. The Elders'
words and your words will guide me and I will behave and act accordingly.

Respectfully submitted by
Lillian Pitt

CC: Yakama Indian Nation



Confederated Tribes and Bands Established by the
of the Yakama Indian Nation Trearty of June 9, 1855
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14 December 1994

Rory SnowArrow Flint Knife
Office of Legal Counsel

YAKAMA NATION

P.O. Box 151

Tx8apnish, Yakama Nation 98948

Ms. Denise Morris, President
¥lickitat Ccounty Historical Society
1023 Old Highway 8

Roosevelt, WA 99356

Dear Ms. Morris:

Thank you for your letter of 21 October 1994 expressing the Klickitat County
Historical Society’s (KCHS) intention to "dispossess™ itself of a "private"®
collection of petroglyphs assembled at the Roosevelt Petroglyph Park. I am
writing to follow-up on our phone conversation of 12 December 1994, and to inform
you of the Yakama Nation‘s claim to title to the petroglyphs.

The best, albeit admittedly incomplete, information that we have at this time
indicates that what now are considered the Roosevelt Park petroglyphs originated
on the northern side of the N’'chi-Wa&na ([glos. Columbia River], and hence
originally were within the traditional ancestral lands and ceded territory of the
Peoples that now comprise the Yakama Nation.

Petroglyphs and pictographs are significant items of cultural patrimony for our
Peoples who 1live(d) along the N’chi-Wana. These items are a non-renewable
cultural resource that reflect the rich cultural and spiritual heritage of the
River communities along the N'chi-Wé&na. As such, they are objects of traditional
and contemporary vitality and profound meaning for present-day Yakama Peoples.

The customs of the Yakama Peoples hold that petroglyphs and pictographs are
communally-shared by the Peoples who visited and lived along the N’chi-Wana, and
who inhabited the reaches of what now is called the Columbia Plateau. Our
traditicnal stories and legends tell us that scme cf these cultural properties
are as ancient as the creation - when the animals, birds, and plants first gave
themselves to the Human Peoples. Other petroglyphs and pictographs originated
with the Wahtéetas - the "little people," or spirit people, who lived in the
cliffs and rocks - and contain information about past events and about how the
Peoples should behave. Our ancient law informs us that objects of such legendary
and sacred origin can "belong” to no one of this earth. To accommodate United
States law, however, the Yakama Nation considers objects such as petroglyphs and
pictographs to be communal cultural properties. Given their cultural and
spiritual significance, petroglyphs never could be alienated by any individual;
nor could they ever be considered any part of the cession of the land base in the
1855 Treaty negotiations. They remained then, and so still remain, of integral
cultural significance - and are for the purposes of United States law, "communal
cultural property" - belonging to the Yakama People as a whole.

RSFK 12/14/94 Letter to KCHS re: Roosevelt Park Petroglyphs Page 1 of 2

Post Office Box 151. Fort Road. Toppenish, WA 98948 (509) 865-5121



I respectfully request that the KCHS acknowledge the Yakama Peoples’ abiding
interest in preserving and sustaining one of the most important social and
spiritual symbols that informs our cultural identities, and properly transfer the
Roosevelt petroglyphs to the Yakama Nation. I am aware that this potentially is
a difficult decision for the KCHS. Again, I extend the offer I made over the
phone to you: if you or the KCHS would like a representative(s) of the Yakama
Nation to meet with you, either to discuss the importance of these resources to
the Yakama Peoples, or to discuss the legalities involved here, please contact
me at (509) 865-5121, ext. 591. We would be happy to do so.

The Yakama Nation Museum staff and Cultural Resources Program staff look forward
to working with you toward the expeditious return of these very important
cultural items to the Yakama Nation.

Sincerely,
FOR THE YAKAMA NATION

o reed Flak K;\.@
Rory SnowArrow Flint Knife
Attorney

el Fred 1ke, Sr., YN-CRP, FAX B65-4664
JoAnna Meninick, YN Cultural Committee
Johnson Meninick, YN-CRP
Lonnie Selam, YN Cultural Committee
Lynda Walker, U.S. Army COE-Portland, FAX 503 326-4089
Marilyn Malatare, Yakama Nation Museum, FAX 509 452-2503
Sharon Goudy, YN Cultural Committee
William Yallup, YN Cultural Committee

RSFK 12/14/94 Letter to KCHS re: Roosevelt Park Petroglyphs Page 2 of 2




Mrs. Sandy Sargeant
2913 Mill Creek Rd.
the Dalles, OR 97058

SECTEMBER 5. 1994

i ICEATAT COUNTY TOURISM SOMMITIEF
ATTe GOTIRA MONARY LI ¢
F.0. BEX 1B2U

SOLDENDALE « WASH. A&

RE: FPETROGLYFPH PARK-RODSEVELT . WASHINGTON

DEAR MS. HMONARY=-EUNZ:

TODAY S0ME OF MY FAMILY REMBERES ANG T VISITED FETROGLYPH FaRE AT
RODSEVEL T, WASHINGTON. 7O OUiR HORROR  WE FOUND  THE FARE IN
DEFLORABLE CONDITION. NOT ONLY WAS THE FARK OVERGROWN WITH WEEDS.
TREES AND VARIOUS OTHER UNATTRACTIVE FOLIAGE. THE FPETROGLYFHS
WERE COVERED WITH BOTH SFRAY FAINT AND FAINT FPEOFLE USE TO RUE
THE CARVINGS. VANDALLS ALSN Sall FIT 74O SPRAY PAINT “JOE" ACROSS
THE FACE OF ONE OF THE ROCK CARYINGS!

MY FAMILY AND I LOVE THE FACT THAT WE CAN GO TO THE FARK AND VIEW
THESE MYSTERIDUS ROCK CARVINGS 0OF UNENOWN AGE AND ORIGIN AND THAY
WE ARE FREE TO TOUCH AND RUB THE CARVINGS BUT WE FEAR THESE
PIECES OF THE GORGE'S HISTORY WILL BE DESTROYED BY VANDALS IF
SOME VERY HEEDED  SUFERVISION. CARE AND CONCERN IS NOT
TAKEN. . .S00N! THESE CARVINGS ARE MUCH - LIEE AN ENDANGERED SFECIES
OF ANIMAL...ONCE THE VANDALS TOTALLY DESTROY THEM, THEY WILL BE

AS A FRIVATE CITIZEN, anD  FROLD RESIDENT OF THE GORGE 1 FEEL
COMFPELLED TO TAKE SOME ACTION TO FROTECYT THIS ANCIENT ROCK ART.
WHO DO T NEED 7O CONTACT TO INITIATE A FROTECTION PROJECT? ARE
THE CARVINGS FART OF THE KLICATAT COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATIONT
ARE THEY U.8. FOREST SERVICE FROFERTY? THERE IS A CONCRETE SLAR
LUNDER ORNE  0OF THE - CARVINGS INDICATING THE HLICKATAT GEM  AND
MINERAL CLUR WERE THNVOLVED WITH THE PETROGLYFH PARK PROJECT BACE
IN 1949 ...1I5 IT FOS8IBLE 74 REMINDLE THIS GROUFS INTEREST IN
CARE TAKTHE THE FPARIT

THINE THESE ROCK CARVINGS akE DHPORTANT AND NEED PROTECTION. 17
WO D EiZ 4 SHAGME  IF THESE Ll CARVINGS THAT  HAVE SURVIVED
EVERYTHING FNTHER NATURE HAR DAl T THEM  FOR Z.000 TO S.000 VEARS
FaALL YICTIM TN THE “JOE S"  OF fHE WORELD. THERE WILL ALWAY3 RE
TICE TN RUT MAYRE WE O CEN DO DeETHORG T PROTECT THESE CaRVINGS
ST Uiy GREAT-GREAT-GBRESY  SFSHSH THS CAN VIFW  AND  ENFOY  THE
CARVINGS, TO0O. LET™S TRY?

1O b INRLAED T MEAIRT S F S

G ielicRE

Sansy Jorgcant



Klickitat County Historical Society

127 W. Broadway PO Box 86
Goldendale, WA 98620 (509) 773-4303
October 21, 1994
Wilford Yaliup, Chairman & c
Yakima Triba! Council . /7/ ‘ L(;,
PO Box 151 ‘ f Q,
Toppenish, WA 98948-0151 o ?

RE: Roosevelt Petroglyph Park
Dear Chairman

In March of 1988, the East Klickitat County Gem and Mineral Club transferred title to the
Roosevelt Petroglyph Park to our organization. It is a collection of petroglyphs saved from
inundation when the Columbia River rose behind the construction of John Day Dam. The park,
several acres in size, is located near North Roosevelt along State Road 14 and has served for
many years as a picnic ground maintained by the Gem and Mineral Club.

Our Historical Society has found that it is outside of our mission statement to commit the
resources and manpower to maintain and protect this remote collection of precious artifacts.
Over the years, we have contacted several entities who have expressed interest in maintaining or
taking title to the park. However, no formal action has been taken and the site and its artifacts
have suffered due to vandalism and weather.

This matter has been discussed by our board of directors and we feel that the petroglyphs are
native artifacts which should belong to Native Americans of the area. We intend to dispossess
these artifacts, and are contacting with this letter governmental and private entities who may be
interested in taking control of the petroglyphs.

This historical collection should be preserved. Please contact us at the above address or
telephone President Denise Morris at (509) 374-5471 if you wish further information.

Sincerely

Angela Hoffman, Treasurer Bonnie Beeks, Secretary

cc:  Klickitat County Commissioners Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs

Klickitat County Tourism Reservation

Maryhill Museum Washington State Historical Society
Wa. Dept. of Transportation Celilo Tribe (Sam Jim)

Regional Disposal Co. Rock Creek Tribe (Warrener Jim)

Sandy Sargeant



LIRS

Ray Slockish Mip-CoLumBIA RIVER COUNCIL & CHIEFS Sam Jim

Sharlene Jim Anta Dave

PosT OFFICE BOX 782
THE DALLES, OREGON 97058
{503) 296-1945

October 28,1994

To: Klickitat County Historical Society

From: Warner Jim and Sam Jim
Mid-Columbia River Council & Chiefs

Re: Roosevelt Petroglyph Park

He represent the Celilo Wy-am Village people and the Pine
Creek band. We are the descendants of the original river people.
We feel that the petroglyphs should stay where they are if
possible. We are 1nterested in taklng control of them.

We are the ones who know the stories and the meaning of the
petroglyphs and they are sacred ta us.

Please let us know what we need to do or who we need to write
to or contact to talk about transferred titles--or what the next
steps should be.

We need some kind of authorization for Rabanco to relocate the

petroglyphs when the time comes. We have already discussed this
matter with them.. ;

Please contact us at: Warner Jim, P.O. Box 75, Roosevelt, WA
99356,(509)374-5077. Sam Jim, Box 29 George Drive, Goldendale, WA
98620,(503)296-1945. #Melinda Jim, Box 4 Celilo Village Rd., The
Dalles, OR 97058, (503)296-1531.

Thank You,

Az

Warner Jim

¢ > S

Sam Jim

WJ,8J/m3j

CHIEFS

WiLBUR SLockisH, SA. . HOWARD Jim ° FRED IKE . JOHN JACKSON



MABYHILL MUSEUM OF ART

E + C OLUMSB A « R1 VYV ER
Novgmber 1, 1994

Denise Morris, President

Klickitat County Historical Scociety
127 West Broadway

Goldendale, WA 98620

RE: ROOSEVELT PETROGLYPH PARK COLLECTION
Dear Ms. Morris, Officers and Members:

Thank you for your letter of information of
October 21, 1994 regarding the Roosevelt Petroglyph Park
collection, whose title has been transferred to your organ-
ization from the Fast Klickitat County Gem and Mineral Club.

Maryhill Museum of Art shares in your concern for the
ongoing preservation and appropriate location for these
artifacts, as part of the significant cultural resources of our
region. We would be interested in working, through you, with
the Native American group or groups who will assume oversight
for this collection, and furthermore would be interested in .
serving as an interpretive site for these petroglyphs, possibly
on a long-term loan arrangement.

Please keep me informed as this project develops and
as potential areas for collaboration and assistance emerge.

cerely,

SISV

Jogsie E. De Falla
Director

cc: Wilford Yallup, Chairman, Yskama Indian Nation,

Tribal Council

Klickitat County Commissioners Office

"Klickitat County Tourism, Beth Pine

Washington State Dept. of Transportation (District Office)

Regional Disposal Company, Jim Hodge

Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation,
Culture and Heritage Department

Washington State Historical Society, David Nicandri

Sam Jim {Celilo representative)

Rock Creek Tribe, Chief Warner Jim

Washington State Parks and Recreation Office, Dan Meatte

Washington State Office of Historic Preservation and
Archaeology, Rob Whitlam

35 Maryhill Museum Drive, Goldendale, WA 98620, (509) 773-5735, Fax (508) 773-6138



State of Washington including any interest thereir

See Exhibit One,
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EAST KLICKITAT GEM & MINERA. CLUB, INC.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF .. Klickitat.. . L

On this day personally appeared before me

o me kriown 1o be the indi Fdescribed in and who

executed the within apgd foregoing instrument, and
ackrmfi&c{l that *JL‘-?, signed the same as
ekttt l A free and voldntary act and deed, for the
uses and purposes therein mentioned.

¥4 GIVEN under myv hand and official seal this

5 621{4&’?/ a ﬂ)}?ﬂﬁ:ﬂd .....................

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
residingat 2wt Bl Erld i s
My appointment expires on “(?/ .........
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
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before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly
commissioned and sworn, personally appearcd ..o
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to me: known 1o be the s PrESIeat and oo rnna: Secretary,

respectively, of ...............
the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said in-
strument (o be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses
and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that ...
authorized 1o executed the said instrument and that the seal afTixed is the corporate
seal ol said corpoeration.

Witness my hand and otficial seal hereto alfixed the day and year first ahove
written.

Notary Publicin and for the State of Washington, residing at
My appointiment expireson ...
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Quit Claim Deed

THE GRANTR Last Klickitat Gem & Mineral Club,

Inc., a Washington
corporation

for and in consideration of a gift

convey and quit clatm to Klickitat County Historical Society
the following described real estate, situated in the County of Klickitat

State of Washington including any interest therein which grantor may hereafter acquire

See Exhibit One, attached
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Knudson,Thanh (CONTR) - CGI-7

From: Oliver, Elizabeth A (Liz) CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Elizabeth.A.Oliver@usace.army.mil>

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 4:55 PM

To: ededmod4@gmail.com; louie.pitt@wstribes.org; dave.mcmechan@wstribes.org;

kwso@wstribes.org; NPTEC@nezperce.org; kiye@nezperce.org; nakiaw@nezperce.org;
keithb@nezperce.org; lawrencem@nayapdx.org; DebbiN@nayapdx.org;
annt@nayapdx.org; audiehuber@ctuir.org; LegalCounsel@ctuir.org;
catherinedickson@ctuir.org; ynaaoa@yakama.com; ynhighered@yakama.com;
jadams@yakama.com; Ismiscon@yakama.com; fdsk@critfc.org; critfe@critfc.org;
nars@critfc.org; info@cldc.org; Lorri@columbiariverkeeper.org;
bv@columbiariverkeeper.org; dan@columbiariverkeeper.org;
alex@columbiariverkeeper.org; ubaldo@columbiariverkeeper.org;
kevin@gorgefriends.org; ryan@gorgefriends.org; infocent@parks.wa.gov;
stewardship@parks.wa.gov; cultural.resources@parks.wa.gov;
ken.rumbaugh@portlandoregon.org; David.Pearson@thehistorictrust.org;
shelly.knight@thehistorictrust.org; bart.hansen@cityofvancouver.us; anne.mcenerny-
ogle@cityofvancouver.us; cmo@cityofvancouver.us; info@thegranthouse.us;
feedback@ios.doi.gov; calley.hair@columbian.com; kaitlin.gillespie@columbian.com;
metrodesk@columbian.com; craig.brown@columbian.com;
Jramakrishnan@oregonian.com; aMeunier@oregonian.com;

anna.quintrell@cityofvancouver.us; public.disclosure@parks.wa.gov;
ublicdisclosure@govawa.gov; foia@doigov: [ G

Cc: Anderson,Gregory M (BPA) - ECC-4

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A research project/ Grant House sacred stones from Tsagaglala/ She
Who Watches/ media announcement/ FOIA/ Public records request/ public disclosure
request

Mr. Landon,

I was forwarded your email so that I could provide you with some information regarding the Grant House
petroglyphs.

My name is Liz Oliver, and with Greg Anderson of the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA), I am one of
the Project Managers for the Wana Pa Koot Koot (WPKK) cooperating group. WPKK is a collaborative
working group of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), BPA, Oregon State Historic Preservation Office,
Washington Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation, Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area,
the Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon, Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Yakama Nation, Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation, and the Nez Perce Tribe.

Together the group looks at impacts to cultural resources from the operation and maintenance of the Bonneville,
The Dalles, and John Day dams. Some of the individuals in your email are regular cooperating group
participants. WPKK is one of eight cooperating groups across the Federal Columbia River Power System
Cultural Resources Program dedicated to the identification and management of cultural resources across the
system. You can learn more about the program here:
https://www.bpa.gov/efw/CulturalResources/FCRPSCulturalResources/Pages/default.aspx

WPKK has been working to relocate the two petroglyphs in your email (what we have been calling the Grant
House petroglyphs) from their current location in front of the Grant House to Columbia Hills Historical State
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Park. This project came to our attention a few years ago after the City of Vancouver and Clark County
Historical Society, the current “owners” of the petroglyphs, approached the group wishing to deacession the
petroglyphs from their collection and return them to their original location.

While it has taken a few years to implement the project, it’s been a collaborative process with input from Wana
Pa Koot Koot, as well as the City of Vancouver, the Historic Trust, Clark County Historical Society, Fort
Vancouver National Historic Site, and Washington State Parks. The final design and move was developed with
input from the four tribes above, as well as in consultation (pursuant to section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act) with the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde, Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians, and
Cowlitz Indian Tribe that are part of Fort Vancouver’s consortium. The plan is to remove them from the Grant
House and place them at the Columbia Hills Historical State Park across from the current Temani Pesh-Wa trail.
Currently, we are on track to move the petroglyphs this year, likely in the fall. Eventually there will be
interpretive signage explaining their history and how they again came to be by the river. I'm happy to be able to
inform you that the Grant House petroglyphs will return very close to their original home, and this project has
been done in collaboration with the Tribes, tribal members and representatives.

Regarding your request for records under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), additional information is
required before the Corps can respond to your request. “Proper” FOIA requests are those that describe the
specific existing government record(s) in enough detail so that we can locate them with a reasonable amount of
effort. Generally, a record is reasonably described when the request contains sufficient file-related information
(e.g., type of document, title, subject area, date of creation, contract number, permit number, originator, etc.) to
permit an agency to conduct an efficient, organized, non-random search. Please be aware that requests for “any
and all” records are considered overly broad and unreasonable under FOIA parameters. If you would like to
pursue a FOIA request, you will need to provide complete contact information (including association with a
business/organization/news media) as well as an expressed willingness to pay fees, if applicable. Additional
information can be found at: https://www.nwp.usace.army.mil/About/FOIA/

If you have more questions, feel free to email me or call me at the numbers below.
Thank you,

Liz Oliver

Wana Pa Koot Koot Program Manager/Archaeologist
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Portland District

333 SW First Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

Desk: (503) 808-3744

Cellular telephone: (503) 970-1418

Begin forwarded message:

From: Matt Landon |

Subject: A research project/ Grant House sacred stones from Tsagaglala/ She Who Watches/ media
announcement/ FOIA/ Public records request/ public disclosure request

Date: July 4, 2020 at 11:50:18 PM PDT

To: "ededmo4 @gmail.com" <ededmo4 @ gmail.com>, "louie.pitt @ wstribes.org" <louie.pitt@wstribes.org>,
"dave.mcmechan @wstribes.org" <dave.mcmechan @wstribes.org>, "kwso @wstribes.org"
<kwso@wstribes.org>, "NPTEC @nezperce.org" <NPTEC @nezperce.org>, "kiye @nezperce.org"

<kiye @nezperce.org>, "nakiaw @nezperce.org" <nakiaw @nezperce.org>, "keithb@nezperce.org"
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<keithb@nezperce.org>, "lawrencem @nayapdx.org" <lawrencem @nayapdx.org>, "DebbiN @nayapdx.org"
<DebbiN @nayapdx.org>, "annt@nayapdx.org" <annt@nayapdx.org>, "audiehuber @ctuir.org"
<audiehuber @ctuir.org>, "LegalCounsel @ctuir.org" <LegalCounsel @ctuir.org>, "catherinedickson @ ctuir.org'
<catherinedickson @ctuir.org>, "ynaaoa@ yakama.com" <ynaaoa@yakama.com>, "ynhighered @ yakama.com"
<ynhighered @yakama.com>, "jadams @yakama.com" <jadams @ yakama.com>, "lsmiscon @ yakama.com"
<Ismiscon @yakama.com>, "fdsk @critfc.org" <fdsk @critfc.org>, "critfe @critfc.org" <critfe @critfc.org>,
"nars @critfc.org" <nars @critfc.org>, "info@cldc.org" <info@cldc.org>, Lorri Epstein
<Lorri@columbiariverkeeper.org>, Brett VandenHeuvel <bv @columbiariverkeeper.org>, Dan Serres Serres
<dan@columbiariverkeeper.org>, Rob Cochran <alex @columbiariverkeeper.org>, Ubaldo Hernandez
<ubaldo @columbiariverkeeper.org>, "kevin @ gorgefriends.org" <kevin @ gorgefriends.org>,

"ryan @ gorgefriends.org" <ryan @ sorgefriends.org>, "infocent@parks.wa.gov" <infocent@parks.wa.gov>,
"stewardship @parks.wa.gov" <stewardship @parks.wa.gov>, "cultural.resources @parks.wa.gov"
<cultural.resources @parks.wa.gov>, "ken.rumbaugh @portlandoregon.org"

<ken.rumbaugh @portlandoregon.org>, David Pearson <David.Pearson @thehistorictrust.org>, Shelly Knight
<shelly.knight@thehistorictrust.org>, Holly Chamberlain <Holly.Chamberlain @thehistorictrust.org>,
"bart.hansen @cityofvancouver.us" <bart.hansen @cityofvancouver.us>, "anne.mcenerny-
ogle@cityofvancouver.us" <anne.mcenerny-ogle @cityofvancouver.us>, "cmo@cityofvancouver.us"

<cmo @cityofvancouver.us>, "info @thegranthouse.us" <info @thegranthouse.us>, "feedback @ios.doi.gov"
<feedback @ios.doi.gov>, "calley.hair@columbian.com" <calley.hair@columbian.com>,

"kaitlin.gillespie @columbian.com" <kaitlin.gillespie @ columbian.com>, "metrodesk @columbian.com"
<metrodesk @columbian.com>, "craig.brown @ columbian.com" <craig.brown @ columbian.com>,
"Jramakrishnan @oregonian.com" <Jramakrishnan @oregonian.com>, "aMeunier @ oregonian.com"
<aMeunier @oregonian.com>, "anna.quintrell @cityofvancouver.us" <anna.quintrell @ cityofvancouver.us>,
"public.disclosure @ parks.wa.gov" <public.disclosure @parks.wa.gov>, "publicdisclosure @ gov.wa.gov"
<publicdisclosure @ gov.wa.gov>, "foia@doi.gov" <foia@doi.gov>, "foia-nwd @usace.army.mil" <foia-
nwd@usace.army.mil>, "FOIA @bpa.gov" <FOIA @bpa.gov>

Al

Dear folks,

I hope this finds you well during this time. My name is Matt Landon and I’m emailing today for your help in
researching the history behind the two stones located in front of the Grant House on Officer’s Row in
Vancouver, Washington. Before we get started on this research project, let’s please acknowledge that everyone
living in Washington and Oregon who isn’t a member of a Native Tribe is living on land stolen from Native
Tribes. In an effort to include tribal members from day one of this research project, I’ve included emails for
folks from the Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs, Nez Perce, Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla, and
Confederated Tribes of the Yakama Nation. If I have omitted any tribes or someone who needs to be on this list
I apologize in advance and please feel free to forward this to them. I’ve also tried to include emails for every
organization, city/state/federal government, media, and awesome person who I feel understands the importance
of this research project and wants to help see it through to completion. Finally if someone would contact
Governor Jay Inslee to see if he would like to get involved as I couldn’t find an email address for him?

Blockedhttps://www.governor.wa.gov/contact/requests-invites/request-ceremonial-proclamation-greeting-or-
letter/request-ceremonial

On Sept 30, 2017 I had the honor of attending a She Who Watches walk (Tsagaglala) at Columbia Hills State
Park near Dallesport, Washington that was organized by Columbia Riverkeeper in conjunction with a local
guide. Thank you so much for all of your hard work CRK.



A walk description can be found here-
Blockedhttps://www.oregonhikers.org/field guide/She Who Watches Hike

Blockedhttps://curiousgorgeblog.wordpress.com/108-horsethief-columbia-hills-st-pk/ historical pictures of
Celilo Falls

During the walk I learned that when the Dalles damn was built that the US Army Corps of Engineers had
removed lots of stones and stored them at the Dalles damn site near the fish ladder as is referenced in this article
Blockedhttps://www.oregonlive.com/terryrichard/2010/07/petroglyphs moved.html

and excerpted here-

“””But as the reservoir rose behind the new dam, most of these rocks were covered by water. A few were
pried away and stored at the dam, perched against a wall of the fish ladder beneath roosting birds -- not a
fitting home for what tribal elders consider sacred icons that provide a cultural connection between modern
people and their ancestors.

A plan to give them a more fitting, permanent home took shape in 1996, and eight years later 43 petroglyph-
covered rocks were moved to Washington's Columbia Hills State Park, an hour-and-a-half drive east from
Portland. They were displayed for the first time in 2004.

Lillian Pitt, a member of the Warm Springs, Wasco and Yakama tribes, remembers how she cried in 1957 as
the reservoir rose to flood the sacred land of her people. She also cried, with joy this time, when she saw the
new home of the rock images.

"The removal and placement of the rocks has been very successful," she said. "The respect given them was
phenomenal. It's great to have the move completed because it took so many years. Now the blessed rocks are
clean and won't be covered by bird droppings again."

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, which operates The Dalles Dam, played the lead role in the $100,000
relocation project. Corps landscape artist Gail Lovell worked with tribal elders, Washington State Parks and
the Bonneville Power Administration to accomplish the six-mile move to the lower unit of Columbia Hills
State Park.”””

My friend lives in Officer’s Row and during a visit I noticed two similar unmarked stones located outside of the
Grant House on Officer’s Row in Vancouver, WA.

The stones are referenced in this article
Blockedhttp://columbiariverimages.com/Regions/Places/petroglyphs and pictographs.html

along with an explanation here-

Petroglyphs, Grant House, Officer's Row, Fort Vancouver, Washington ...

Two large boulders, each with a single face petroglyph, are in front of the Grant House, Officer's Row,
Vancouver Barracks, Vancouver, Washington. On a visit in December 2017, the westernmost boulder
had been cleaned while the easternmost petroglyph was covered in lichen.
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Klickitat County, 45K1.26: In 1977-1978, Richard H. McClure, Jr. compiled a database of 235 rock
art sites thoughout the State of Washington.

45 KL 26:

"Wakemap Mound. This well publicized occupation site was found in the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 19,
T2N, R14E. Two large boulders with petroglyphs were formerly located within about 15 meters of the
northwest edge of the mound. This is the general area of the present Horsethief Lake State Park [now Columbia
Hills State Park].

Each boulder contains one large, simple figure of a human face.

Prior to the inundation of this site in 1957, these two boulders were removed to Vancouver, Washington, where

they are now displayed in front of the U.S. Grant House Museum. Both figures are well covered by lichens."

Source: Richard H. McClure, Jr., 1978, "An Archaeological Survey of Petroglyph and Pictograph Sites in the
State of Washington": The Evergreen State College, Archaeological Reports of Investigation, No.1.

The Grant House is currently a restaurant and event space and they have pics of the stones here-

Blockedhttps://eateryatthegranthouse.com/grant-house-history/ Pics are in the gallery section page 2

And Calley Hair explains the complicated management of the site in the following excerpt--
Management of the historic site in and around Fort Vancouver is complicated.

Though the various names of the property — Fort Vancouver, Fort Vancouver National Historic Site and
Vancouver National Historic Reserve — are sometimes used interchangeably in casual conversation, they mean
different things. They refer to distinct pieces of land managed by separate agencies.

The National Park Service owns and operates the majority of the site, bordered by East Reserve Street to the
east, East Evergreen Boulevard to the north and state Highway 14 to the south, and Fort Vancouver Way to the
west. South of East Fifth Street, the NPS boundary extends all the way to Interstate 5.;

This national park, formally called the Fort Vancouver National Historic Site, encompasses the East and South
Barracks, the Parade Ground, and the Pearson Air Museum, as well as the original fur trading post called Fort
Vancouver.

Other major landmarks outside the borders of the national park constitute the Vancouver National Historic
Reserve. The reserve includes Officers Row to the north (including Grant House and Marshall House), Pearson
Field to the east, and Old Apple Tree Park and Waterfront Park to the south. The reserve also encompasses
historic sites between Fort Vancouver Way and I-5, namely the West Barracks, the Artillery Barracks and the
Post Hospital.
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The buildings on Officers Row and surrounding the West Barracks are owned by the city of Vancouver.
However, through a master lease, all the properties within the Vancouver National Historic Reserve are
overseen by The Historic Trust, a local nonprofit.

I’m requesting that this email be considered a call to action, a fundraising plea, a call out for volunteers, a media
announcement, a public records request, Freedom of Information Act request, and public information disclosure
for the City of Vancouver, Washington State Parks system, Washington State government, Department of the
Interior, US Army Corps of Engineers, and the Bonneville Power Authority. If for any reason I am unable to
fulfill the obligations contained in filing and completing any of these public records requests, FOIA, or public
information disclosures, I am requesting that one of the organizations or media outlets listed here, the
governments of Vancouver, Washington, and US federal government take up the banner to help see this project
through to completion in direct consultation with and following tribal leadership.

If the results of this research project show that indeed Richard H. McClure, Jr’s statements are true that, “prior
to the inundation of this site in 1957, these two boulders were removed to Vancouver, Washington, where they
are now displayed in front of the U.S. Grant House Museum.", and tribal representatives want the stones
returned, then I am requesting that the two stones that are located outside of the Grant House be returned to the
Columbia Hills State Park and that any money that is fundraised by organizations or spent from government
agencies only be used to employ tribal members or 100% tribal owned businesses to do community organizing,
design and transport the stones back to their original home near Celilo Falls and that additional funding be
donated toward Native walk leaders and for ceremonial expenses associated with the site.

During this time of social upheaval and admitting and remedying past mistakes, think about how awesome this
action will be to reflect a continued cultural acknowledgment and returning of these sacred stones to their home.
Everyone wants to do the right thing so please get involved.

I’d also like to propose that we form a working group to research other information and read through Richard H.
McClure Jr’s book "An Archaeological Survey of Petroglyph and Pictograph Sites in the State of Washington":
The Evergreen State College, Archaeological Reports of Investigation, No.1 to see if there are any other sacred
stones which have been removed from the Tsagaglala site at Columbia Hills State Park, so that they may all be
return home.

Who’s with me?

Ok, thanks so much for your time and effort and I look forward to working with you.

Be safe out there.

Air Hugz, Matt





